

No. 16-1027

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN AUSTIN COLLINS, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, United States Justice Foundation,  
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,  
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, Gun  
Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of America,  
Inc., Citizens United Foundation, Citizens  
United, The Heller Foundation, and Policy  
Analysis Center in Support of Petitioner**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
USJF and RLAC*

MICHAEL BOOS  
Citizens United  
1006 Pennsylvania Ave SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Citizens United and  
Citizens United Fdn.*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 20, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION CONFLICTS WITH FOURTH AMENDMENT PROPERTY RIGHTS . . . . .	4
A. Automobiles and Other Moving Vehicles Are Protected Fourth Amendment “Effects” . . . . .	4
B. The Automobile Exception Is Based on the Erroneous Claim that Readily Mobile “Effects” Deserve Less Fourth Amendment Protection . . . . .	6
C. The Automobile Exception Cannot Be Justified by an Appeal to a “Lesser Expectation of Privacy” . . . . .	11
II. THIS CASE REQUIRES THE COURT TO RE- EVALUATE THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION . . . . .	13
A. This Case Cannot Be Decided without Application of <u>Jones</u> and <u>Jardines</u> . . . . .	13

B.	The Automobile Exception Cannot Be Applied to Override Fourth Amendment Protections . . . . .	17
C.	Probable Cause that the Motorcycle Was Contraband Does Not Obviate the Warrant Requirement . . . . .	19
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Judges 21:25 .....	14
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment II .....	18, 19
Amendment IV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Cady v. Dombrowski</u> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	18
<u>California v. Carney</u> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	16, 20, 21
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) ....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Horton v. California</u> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) ...	20, 21
<u>Maryland v. Dyson</u> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999) .....	19
<u>New York v. Class</u> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) .....	20
<u>South Dakota v. Opperman</u> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	16
<u>United States v. Ackerman</u> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	10
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
2 W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Chi. Facs. ed. 1766) .....	9, 10
H. Titus and W. Olson, “ <u>U.S. v. Jones</u> : Reviving the Property Foundation of the Fourth Amendment,” 3 CASE W. RES. JOURNAL OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY & INTERNET 243 (Jan. 2013) .....	8
